# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

### SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON JULY 24, 2013, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon, Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

### **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 047-2013**

## A RESOLUTION CONCURRING TO THE ACTIVITIES FOR THE CELEBRATION OF THE 289<sup>TH</sup> TUGUEGARAO CITY PATRONAL FIESTA KNOWN AS THE PAVVURULUN FESTIVAL 2013

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City will be celebrating its 289<sup>th</sup> Patronal Fiesta in honor of Saint San Jacinto de Polonia, known as the Pavvurulun Festival 2013 on August 8-16, 2013;

WHEREAS, in observance of the Annual Patronal Fiesta Celebration, the Tuguegarao City Government has lined up various activities to celebrate the festivities;

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to concur to the activities for the celebration of the 289<sup>th</sup> Tuguegarao City Patronal Fiesta known as the Pavvurulun Festival 2013, to wit:

- 1. Trade Fair
- 2. Nuang and Kabayu Karera
- 3. Battle of the Bands
- 4. Street Dancing
- 5. Anne Curtis Concert
- 6. Motorcross
- 7. Pansit Festival
- 8. Bangkarera
- Cheerdance
- 10. LGU Night
- 11. Miss Tuguegarao
- 12. Grand Parade
- 13. Fireworks

A A

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, that the expenses to be incurred in the celebration of the 289<sup>th</sup> Patronal Fiesta shall be charged against the Ibanag Cultural Heritage Development Fund under the Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses (OMOE) of the Office of the City Mayor subject to the usual accounting and auditing procedures.

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 047-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

# I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph. D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

Val @